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89661 Decision No. __________ __ NOV 28 1978 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALlFOR.~IA 

!nves~iga~ion on the Commission's ) 
o'Wn motion in::o the rates, ) 
operations, pract,ices, rules, ) 
contracts, tariffs and. accounts ) 
of Ridgecrest Heights Land and ) 
Water Company, a California ) 
Corporation. do,ing business. as ) 
Ridgecrest Heights Water Company. ) 

-------------------------) 

OIl No. 17 
(Filed May 31, 1978·) 

Phillip M. Schwabacher, Attorney at Law, for 
responden-e. 

Steven Weissman, Attorney at Law, for the 
COmmission 'staff. 

OPINION 
~- ... -- ...... --

This is an investigation on the Co~~ssion's own motion. 
The issues specified in the Order Instituting Investigation relate 
to the matters of whether respondent has collected connection fees 
L~ violation of its tariff and whether it has complied with orders 
of the Commission issued in Decision No. 87224 as modified. by 

Decision No. 87476. Publie hearing was held before Administrative 
Law Judge Thompson on June 26, 1978 at Ridgecrest and the matter 
was submitted on memoranda of points and authorities d.ue July 17, 
1978. 

Ridgecrest Heights, Land and Water Company (respondent)· 
is a eorporation owned by Northern MOjave Land.s, Inc., which is 
engaged ~~ real estate development and is owned by Wilbur H. Stark 
anc. his wife 1Jf.ary R. Stark. Northern Mojave Lands, Inc. also O'W'!'l.S 

Lane Acres Water Co., a public utility water corporation. Wilbur E. 
Stark is a licensed contractor and he and his wife also own Indian 
Wells Valley Realty Company, which sells real estate, Desert Pump 
Sales and Serviee, and Triangle Mobile ,Home Sales. 
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On August 13, 1976 respondent filed Application No. 56687 
requesting removal of a restriction imposed by the Commission in 
1969 prohibiting it from extending facilities or furnishing any 
service outside of its service area without further order of the 
Commission. On September 10, 1976 four of respondent's customers 
filed. a complaint (Case No. 10172') alleging that respondent had 
extended service outside or its certificated area which resulted in 
the utility's railing to provide adequate service to its customers 
within the certificated area. The matters were consolidated for 
public hearing which was held in Ridgecrest on February 9 and 10, 
1977 and culminated in Decision No. 87224. In that decision the 
Comoission found a number of deficiencies in respondent'S water 
syste,m and service and ordered that a number o£ corrective measures 
be taken. After petition for rehearing the Commission in Decision 
No. 87476 modified one of the directives. As a result of receipt 
of a. number of letters of complaint, the Commission staff made an 

4t investigation following which it recommended to the COmmiSSion that 
it institute the investigation herein. 

The evidence presented shows, and respondent admits, 
that connection fees were collected ~~ violation of its tariff. 
Those collections constitute overcharges and respondent is required 
by law to refund them. The evidence also shows that respondent 
has failed to comply with a number of directives contained in 

Decision No. $7224 as modified by Decision No. 87476. Respondent 
asserted that it has been attempting to correct the deficiencies 
by methods other than prescribed in the directives. 

While the service problems involved are very s~lar 
to those ·..m.ich the Commission :"egularly encounters in connection 
with inadequate and improperly managed water systems., the causes 
and effects are quite different. This is not a case of the owner 
not being interested in the day-to-day operation of the plant, 
nor is it a case of the owner not expending funds to maintain 
exist~~g plant and to add new plant. On the contrary, the Starks 
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expend much time in the operation of the water system, they have 
invested a large sum of their own money into the system, and they 
have borrowed money for improvements to the system.!! 

From the testimony herein, and from the opinion in 

Decision No. 87224, it is not difficult to, perceive the cause of 
the service deficiencies. Mr. Stark appears to be a man set in 

his ways, and his way in making replacements or improvements has 
been to use materials at ha.nd, or when not availacle to shop for 
a "best buy", without due regard as to whether the types or sizes 
or the materials obtained will provide for optimum e.f:t."icieney in 
the operation of the 'Water system as a whole. As a result, the 
system has the appearance of having been designed by the proverbial 
Joe McGee. One illustration involves 'llell No.7. The testimony 
shows that ¥~. Stark engaged a contractor to drill a well which 
is a11'.that the contractor did. Mr. Stark installed a pump· in 
the well. The well pumped sand as well as water and the pump 

e 'Was ruined. Mr. Stark installed another ~ump with the same result. 
A third pump is on the well at the present time. A customer who 
testified in this proceeding presented three samples of water he 
had taken from his tap; one on June 3, one on June 21, and one 
on June 22. All three were heavily impregnated with sand with the 
one from June 22' having the most sand. The odds on the third 
~um~ do not look favorable. .. . 

Aside from the facts that the pump replacements cost 
money and that cus·tomers ...... ere inconvenienced nth sand in the 
water and resulting impairment of appliances, the circumstances 
had other effects detrimental to the company and to its customers. 
The sand collected in respondent's pressure tank which necessitated 
shutting it down, making a hole in the tank, shoveling out the 

11 See Decision No. 88151, dated November 29, 1977, in A.57425 
in which responden~ was authorized to issue a note for $'5,000. 
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sand, and repairing the hole. That cost money. The sand collected 
in the mains decreases the effective diameter of the pipe and 
increases friction resulting in loss of flow and pressure in the 
system. That can only be corrected by flushing. That use of water 
and power would not have been necessary had respondent followed 
proper procedures in br~~ging in the well. That cir~tance 
gives us concern because respondent, instead of following the 
directives L~ Decision No. 87224 regarding measures to improve 
water pressures, has instead drilled two new wells in the belief 
that the additional water production will provide the necessary 
now and pressure. Whether that will accomplish the desired result 
is highly conjectural. 

A number of customers testified they receive inadequate 
now and pressure. Two customers testi.fied that they received 
excellent water service. One stated that during the periods that 
the other customers said they had inadequate pressure, the water 
pressure at his place had actually increased. TAese circumstances 
where some customers experience poor water service while neighbors 
experience good water service are characteristic of a water system 
that has been improperly designed and. engineered. We can understand 
that the lucky customers who received good water service at a $7 
nat rate per month would not favor respondent's being required to 

expend funds to improve the water syste~ with resulting increases 
in water rates; but the fact is that it is sheer luck that. those 
customers happen to be at those points on the system where the 
main sizes, changes in sizes of mains, and pumps are so located 
as to provide them with adequate water now and pressure. 

Past experience shows that even though the Starks continue 
to expend time and money on the system, that Mr. Stark's policies 
will not provide for an efficient water system. Respondent n~eds 
profeSSional engineering assistance. It is apparent from respondent's 
failure to comply 'With the requirements of DeciSion No.. 87224 in 

that regard, and from the testimony of Mr. Stark, that such assistance 
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~ will not be utilized by respondent voluntarily other than in a 
token manner. In Decision No. $7224 res~ondent was ordered 
"~. Ridgecrest shall make pressure checks throughout its systems 
and engi"''l.eer improvements that 'Will correct any deficiencies". 
Respondent installed some Simple pressure gauges.which show the 
pressure at a ~icu1ar point at any moment. Unless respondent 
had a person observe and'record the instantaneous changes in pres­
sures shown on the gauges over a continuous period so as to deter­
mine typical cycles, it is difficult to see any possible contribution 
,those gauges would have in determining deficiencies in the system, 
let alone ~rovide data for engineering improvements to correct them. 

Public convenience and necessity require that action be 
taken to prevent waste of funds required for system improvements, 
waste of energy, and waste of water. It is not the functi~~of the 

" 

Commission to design, engineer, or operate the water system x~or to 
plan the priorities for the expenditure of funds for improvt~ments. 

e It is a responsibility of the Commission to require that the utility 
perform those functions reasonably. This proceeding is an investi­
gation regarding compliance by respondent of orders, issued in 
Decision No. $7224 re~uiring respondent to make studies of the 
deficiencies in the water system and the causes thereo.f, to make 
a plan for improvements, to submit cost estimates of those improve­
ments, and to submit a construction schedule .for their implementation. 
Those things have not been done. It is within the framework o.f this 
proceeding for the Commission to modify those previous orders and 
to enter new orders to prescribe more particularly the manner in 

which those objectives are to be accomplished. We shall do so. 
With respect to the connection .fees" the evidence shows 

that respondent or its a.f.filiate Desert Pump Sales and Service has 
collected from new customers a fee .for furnishing and installing 
a service connection between respondent's water main and the pro~erty 
line o.f the customer. Rule 16 of resl'Ondent's tariff provides that 
such service connections shall be made .free of charge. The statutory 
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offense is the charging a different compensation for a service 
rendered tha~ the charge specified in its tariff in violation of 
Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code. Respondent concedes 
that it has no legal right to those charges and they must be 
refunded. The only remaining issues related thereto are: (1) how 
far back should the respondent be required to review its records 
and make the refunds, and (2) should respondent be authorized to 
cake refunds in installments by credits to customers' water bills. 

Respondent asserts that inasmuch as the offenses involved 
are violations of Section 532, the three-year limitation of actions 
prescribed in Section 736 is applicable and therefore respondent 
should not be rec;.uired to refund any service co'nnection tees it had 
collected prior to May 31, 1975. The stafr contends that the provi­
sions of Section' 736 apply only in connection with complaints and 
do not apply to an investigation by the Commission on its own 
motion. We hold with respondent in this matter of refunding the 

4It overcharges. Section 2106, provides that a public utility is liable 
to the customer for loss or damage resulting from any act which is 
prohibited or declared to be unlawful. Section 532 declares that 
charging a different compensation from that provided in the. 
utility'S tariff is prohibited. The customer therefore has the 
right to recover the unlawful charge which has been collected from 
him; however, if he elects to recover the unlawful charge in a 
proceeding ~eforethe Commission or the courts, he must file his 
complaint within three years of the cause of action (Section 736). 
Y!Oreover, since its inception the Commission has held that the 
statutes of limitations prescribed in the Public Utilities. Code 
~ay not be waiveQ and not only bar the remedy but, also the right 
to recovery. (James Mills Sacramento Valley Orchard and Citrus 
Fruit Co. v Southern Pa.cific Co. et a.l. (1916) 9 CRC 80.) Therefore, 
under the law any lia.bility by the utility to a customer for over­
charge is extinguisheQ three years after the cause of action accrues. 
The staff points out that Section 736 reters to complaints tor 
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damages resulting from violation of Sections 494 or 5;2 filed with 
the Commission or in the courts. It contends that this, provision 
is not applicable here because the proceeding is an investigation 
instituted on the Commission's own motion. Although entitleG 
"Order L~stituting Investigation", as it pertains to the matter of 
collecting service connection charges, the order falls squarely 
within Section 1702' as a complaint made by the Commission of its 
own motion. Y T.ne order contains the essential components of a 
complaint by allegL~g the offense (the charging and collecting of 
service con."lection charges in violation of Rule 16. of its tariff) 
and pleading the remedy (refund to each and every consumer all 
amounts collected by respondent, etc.). With respect to the other 
arguments advanced by the staff, we state only that the Commission 
is empowered under the law to order a u~ility to refund to a 
customer only those charges for 'Which the utility is legally liable 
to the customer. Where the legislature has extinguished that 

e liability, the Com.t:ission will no'C and cannot restore it by some 
legal legerdemain. 

Y "1702. Complaint may be made by the connnission of its own motion 
or by any corporation or person, chamber of commerce, board of 
trade, labor organization, or any civic, commercial, merca.."ltile, 
traffic, agricultural, or manufacturing association or organiza­
tion, or any body politic or municipal corporation, by written 

'petition or complaint, setting forth any act or thing done or 
omitted to be done by any public utility, including any rule or 
charge heretofore established or fixed by or for any public 
utility, in violation or claimed to be in violation, of any pro­
vision of law or of any order or rule of the commission. No 
complaint shall be entertaL~ed by the comcission, except upon 
its own 1:0tion, as to the reasonableness of any rates or charges 
of any gas, electrical, water, or telephone corporation, unless 
it is signed by the mayor or the president or chairman of the 
board of trustees or a %!".ajority of the council, commission, or 
other legi,slative body of the city or city and county 'Within 
which the alleged violation occurred, or by not less than 25 
actual or prospective consumers or purchasers of such gas, 
electricit~ water, or telephone service." 
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The cause of ~ction here is the collection of the 
connection charges. This action was instituted by the ComQission 
and filed ~.ay :31, 197$. Respondent is liable to its customers for 
the service cor~ection charges it has collected from and after 
May 31, 1975. 

Respondent requests, and staff agrees, that it be permitted 
to refund those charges by crediting a customer's account and applying 
one-hal! of t:c.e monthly -eharge for water serviee to that customer each 
month to· that cred'!.t until the full amount has been refunded. The 
typical overcharge amc~ted to· $22.50 which would ~ean that refund ~ay 
be accomplished ordina:~ily wi thin a period. of seven months. Beeause 
respondent will require use of funds to plan and effect improvements to 
its -N'ater system, its .. suggested method of refund is reasonable. We will 
require, however, that respondent eventually refund the full amount of 
the credit to each customer. Therefore, should water service t~ a 
customer be discontinued, then the full amount should. be paid at that time. e In connection nth accoun'ts already discontinued, we will require respon­
dents to make diligent efforts to determine 'the whereabouts of 'the prior 
customers in order to make refund, and after a reasonable period 
if it has not been successful in that regard to post and to publish 
in a newspaper of general circulation an appropriate notice to those 
persons informing them tha't 'they may claim the refund from respondent. 
Findings 

1. Respondent is a water corporation as defined in Section 241 
of the Public Utilities Code engaged in the operation of a water 
system in and around the city of Ridgecrest. 

2. On April 1, 1977 the Commission issued Decision No. 87224, 
effective April 21, 1977, ordering respondent (Ridgecrest) to do 
certain things as follows: 

"IT IS ORDERED ·,that: 
"1. Ridgecrest shall retain a professional engineer to 

design storage reservoir facilities having as a mini­
mum storage capacity the maximum twenty-tour hour 
domestic demand, plus a minimum reserve for fire 
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"2. 

"3. 

"4.. 

"5. 

"6. 

~rotection pur~ses, together with adequate 
booster pumping facilities to bring normal 
operating water pressures up to that required 
L~ General Order No. 103 in Tracts Nos. 1992, 
14.66, and 2599. 
Ridgecrest shall complete Well No. 7 and have 
efficiency tests performed on the well after 
its completion. 
Ridgecrest shall adjust Well No. 3 for maximum 
output and have an efficiency test, performed 
on the well after such an adjustment. 
Ridgecrest shall make pressure checks throughout 
its systems· and engineer improvements that will 
correct any deficiencies. 
Within ninety days of the effective date of this 
order, Ridgecrest shall submit the results of 
the studies and tests required by Paragraphs 1; 
2, 3, and 4. to the Commission stafr together 
with a plan, cost estimates, and construction 
schedule for implementing the required system 
improvements. 
Within one hundred eighty days of the effective 
date of this order, Ridgecrest shall provide ., 
plans, estimates, and construction schedules 
for metering and keeping records of the production 
output of its active wells and the replacement 
of deteriorated and/or undersized mains. , 

"7. Ridgecrest shall add. no new C'Ustomers until 
further order of the Commission. 

"$. Ridgecrest shall initiate a water conservation 
program and shall emphasize to its customers 
the urgency and importance of conservation 
during the critical summer months in view of 
the prospect that drought conditions may be 
prolonged. " 

3. After petition for rehearing the Commission issued 
Decision No. 874.76 dated June 21, 1977 denying rehearing and 
modifying Ordering Paragraph 7 of Decision No. $7224 to read as follows: 

"Ridgecrest shall add no new customers outs,ide or 
its present certificated areas until further order 
of the Commission. Ridgecrest may serve new . 
customers within its present certificated areas 
upon approval by the Commission of an advice letter 
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4. 
No. S$15l 

setting forth the fact (supported by engineering 
computations) that each new customer will receive 
service which meets or exceeds General Order No. 10; 
standards." 
On November 29, 1977 the Commission issued its Deci~~ion 
granting respondent's application (No.' 57425) fO,':' 

authority to issue a note in the principal amount of not e~cecding 
S35,OOO,the proceeds of which were to be used for the following 
purposes: 

a. To repay the oalance of an exist­
ing note issued in connection 
with capital improvements to 
Well No. ;. 

o. To retire the balance of a 
previously authorized ~ percent 
note issued to Bank of America, 
which is repayable in monthly 
installments of $317. 

c. To reimburse the treasury, 1.."1 part, 
for plant expenditures. 

d. To finance the replacement of pipe 
and installation of metering 
equipment. 

Total 

$ 826 

1;,259 

1;,815 

7,100 
$'5,000 

5. Respondent has not retained a profeSSional engineer to 

eesign facilities to bring normal operating water pressures up to 
that required in General Order No. 103. Normal opera~ing pressures 
have been less than the 40 p.s.i.g. prescribed in Paragraph 11.3.a 
of General Order No. 103. 

6. Respondent's activity ~"1 connection with Well No. 7 
consisted of: having a well drilled, installing a 60 H.P. pump, 
electrical panel, pressure tank, and other appurtenances at the 
well and then d.etermining the g.p.m. output with said pump and 
appu~enances. No tests were conducted prior to the ~~sta1lation 
of the pump and appurtenances to determine the safe and reliable 
output of that well ~ich procedures are standard and necessary 
procedures for the cOtlpletion of a well and for determining th.e 

tt efficiency thereof. 
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7. Respondent did adjust Well No.3 for maximum output 
and ha.d an efficiency test performed. on the well after such ad.just.­
ment. 

s. Respondent installed simple pressure gauges at hydrants 
at various points on its system. Such gauges are of litt.le or no 
use for provid.L~g data necessary to engineer improvements to correct 
deficiencies in water pressure. Respondent did not make any pressure 
checks or surveys with recording pressure gauges capable of record­
L~g a 24-hour test in the manner prescribed in Paragraphs II.3.d 
and. II.).e of General Order No. 103. 

9. Respondent did not submit the results of any studies or 
tests required by Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 4 of Decision No. 87224., 
nor did it submit to the Commission staff a plan, cost estimates, 
and construction schedules for implementing required system improve­
I:lents. 

10. Respondent has not provided plans, cost estimates, and con­
str1lction schedules for metering and. keeping records of the production 
output of its active wells and the replacement of deteriorated and/or 
ul'l.dersized roains. 

11. P..espondent has not added any customers to its water system 
either ~side or outside of its certificated area since April l, 1977. 

12. Respondent did not initiate a water conservation program. 
13. From at least 1971 respondent has charged and received 

from its new customers a fee for furnishing and installing 
a service connection from its water main to the property line of 
the customer. The service connection fees collected were posted. 
upon the books of respondent or on the books of its af'filiate 
Desert Pum~ Sales and Service. 

14. At all times since 1971, Rule 16 of respondent's tarif'f 
has provided: 

"A. Installation. 
"1. Service Connection. 

The utility will, at its own expense, furnish 
and install a service connection of suitable 
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capacity, from its water main to the curb 
lin~ or property lin~ of the premises 
abutting u~n a street, other thorough­
fare, utility right-of-way or easement." 

15. The Commission has not by rule or order established a.ny 
exce?tions to respondent rrom th.e prohibitions of charging or 
receiving any charge or ree ror the !urnishing and installing of 
a service con.."'lection other than as provided for in its tariff. 
Conclusions 

1. Respondent has violated Section 702 of the Public 
Utilities Code by railing to obey and comply with Ordering Para­
graphs 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and S of Decision No. 87224, as modified 
by Dec,ision No. 87476. 

2. Respondent has violated Section 532 of the Public 
Utilities Code by charg,i."'lg and receiving a compensation for 
furnishing and installing a service connection different from that 
specified i.'"). its schedules on file and in efrect at the time. e 3.' Although entitled "Order Instituting Investigation", 
as it pertains to the matter of respondent charging and collecting 
a service con.."'lection fee other than as prescribed in its t~iff, 
the order is a complaint made by the Commission o,f its o~ motion 
setting !orth the act or thing done by the public utility in 
violation of the provisions of the Public Utilities Code. 

4. With respect to the refunding of fees or charges received 
by respondent in violation of Section 532 of the Publie Utilities 
Code, the ~rovisions of Section 736 are applicable to the case 
at 'oar. 

5. Respondent should be ordered to cease and desist 
charging and receiving a compensation for !urnishing and 
installing service cor~ections other than as specified in its 
schedules on file and in effec~ at the time. 

6. Respondent should be ordered to review its records and 
the recor~s of its· affiliate Desert Pump Sales and Service and to 
submit to the Commissio'n a report listing the names and addresses 
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of customer::. from whom it. hos r~ccived i':-om and after Zv'l3y 31, 1975 
ch"'r~cs for ~ervicc connections, together with the amount col1ect~ci 
fro::'. each Cust.orne::", and thereafter make refund of said. cholrge. 

7. Respondent. should be aut.horized to effect the refunds 
QZ follo ..... s: 

a. To ~ person or entity currently being provided 
water service by respondent by crediting the 
~mount to be refunded to the customcr'e account 
and applying ~ portion of that credit each month 
to one-h~lr of customer's ,water b111 un~il the 
full c.mount of the credit has been utilized; 
provided, hO'oHcver, that if service is disconnected 

, the remaining credit shall be applied to the full 
amount of the closing bill and any remaining 
credit shall be refunded in c~3h. 

b. To a person or entity not currently 'bein~ provided 
water service by ~espondent, by payment ~n full 
of the a~ount to b~ refunded. Re~pondent should 
be required to m~ke diligent search for those 
customers in order to effect refund and i! unzuc­
cezsful in connection therewith, after sixty days 
aiter the effective date of the order herein, 
should be required to post and to publish in a 
newsp:)p~r or eene:-al circulation the n.ames and last 
r;.ddresse:l known to res-;:,ondent of those custozr.ers· 
ent.itled to rei\:.nd, ~!'l2 the amount of the refund, 
together with ~ notice that the customer should 
mnkc claim for the amount of the refunc with 
respondent. 

S. Ordering Paragraphs J., 2, 4, 5, and 6 of Decision No. 87221. 
sho~ld be modified and ~mended to require respondent to engage the 
~crvices of ~ registered profeSSional engineer, ~nd to require 
respondent to p:-ep.sre studies and . surveys of its we-tor system and to 
sub~it to the Con~ission reports countersigned by the engineer 
relating to the current statuc. of ~he wat.er $ystcm ~ndo! respondent'$ 

'practices and procedures, the defiCiencies of the system, pra~tiee3 
Q~d proc~cures, the planz tor correction of thos~ deficiencie~, an 
eCti~Dted timet~ble for the correction of e~ch deficiency item, and 
the cost 0:: tho correct-ion of each it 0 r.r, with rezpect to th"l !'ollow-
ing subjects: 

,'). :\~.1.inten.:lnce of records ond preparation of 
:-cports required by General Order No. 10:3 • . 

o. 'dater ?rcssures anc!. tests required by Cenera1 
Oral:}r No. 103, Paragraph II.3. 
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c. II/ater- supply measurement ;)r. r-cquircd by Ccneral 
Order No. 103, Paragr:)ph II.4. 

d. Dcsi~n of the water- oystem in relation to the 
standDrds prescribed in Cencr~l Order No. 10;, 
?cilrt III. 

c. Rcplacem~nt of mains. 

f. Procedures tor bringing in 0 well, includinc 
tCSt5 for its prod~ction, stnbility, and 
ei'ficic.ncy; .':inc. procedures for dC$iening 
and installing pumps and app'..:rten~nces for 
optimum productio!"l of the well. 

9. Except for emergency replacc~ents or emergency r~p~irs, 
respondent ohould be ordered to desist from ~ny construction or 
improve~ents to its· system other than as provided for in the,pl~ns 
and procedures adopted and countersigned by the engineer in the 
report to the Cor.ll'l'lis5io·n referred to in Conclusion e unless other­
wise authorized by the Commission. 

10. O::-dcring Paragr3ph 7 of Decision No .. 87224, as amended 
by Decision No. 87476, should be rostated herein. e Rcsponient is 'hereby plnccd on notice th~t in theevcnt it 
fni 15 to com?ly with the ordc::-ine p:.tr::\srophs set forth below, it and 

i tZ officers :nay. be adjudeed to be, in contempt of the Cor.unission; and 
I 

for each such contempt a fine m3Y be imposed not exceeding five 
hundred dollars ($500), or the officers adjudeed to be in contempt 
may be imprizoncd not exceeding five days, or both. 

o R D E R ..... - _ ...... ~ 
IT rs ORDERED that: 

1. Ridgecrest Heights Land ~nd Water Company, (Ridgecrest), 
/ a corporatio:'l., shall ce~sc and de=ist charging and receiving ~ 

compensation different from th~t provided in its schedule of rate3 
and charges !iled with the Commission a.nd in effect at the time 
fo:: furnishing and installing a se:-v:'cc connection'between 
its w~ter moin and tho. property line of the custo~er. 

2.. Ridgecrest shall submit to· the Commission within thirty 
dayz aft~r ~he effective date of this order a wr~tten report of 

the service connection charges it, 1".05' received from cU5tome~ .!rorr: 
<lnc. ~ftcr r:~y 31, 1975, listing the n~mcs of the customers, t.he 

-14-. 

} 



OII 17 avm 

addresses at which the se~lice connection was made, the date the 
charge was received, and the acount of the charge received. 

;. Ridgecrest shall with~~ thirty days after the effective 
date of this order refund the amount of connection charge received 
from a customer currently being provided water service by i't by 
credi'ting that amount to the customer'S account and applying tha't 
credi't each month to one-half of the customer's water bill for that 
month until the f'ull amount of the credit has been depleted; prOvided, 
however, if service is disconnected the remaining credit shall be 
applied to the cloSing bill and the balance shall be refunded in 
cash. 

4. Ridgecrest shall make diligent effort to determine the 
whereabouts of' former customers from whom it has collected a 
connection charge and upon determining such whereabouts shall make 
refund to that former customer forthwith. On the first· of the month 
follOwing sixty days after the effective date of this order, Ridge­
crest shall transmit to the Commission a report setting forth the 
na~es of the former customers to whom refund has not been accomplished, 
the addresses at which the service connection ...... -as made, and the amount 
of refund due to each of those customers. Concurrently therewith 
Ridgecrest shall post in its office for a period of not less· ~han 
thirty consecu~ive days and shall cause to be published in a news­
paper of general circulation in Ridgecrest for five consecutive 
days, a notice listing the names of those persons to whom refund 
is due, ~he amount of the refund due, and the place at which the 
service connection had been made. 

5. Ridgecrest shall within thirty days after the effective 
date of this order engage the services of a professional engineer 
registered with the State of California. 

6. With~~ sixty days after the effective date of this order 
Ridgecrest shall submit to the Commission a report, cO'U.."ltersigned 
by the registered professional engineer, of the water system and 
the practices and procedures of Ridgecrest with respec~ to the 

~ following subjects: 
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; 

~. ~~intcnancc of records and preparation of 
re~orts required by General Order No. 10;. 

b.. Water pressures and tests required by 
Ceneral Order No. 10;. 

c. W~tcr su pply measurement required by Gener",l 
O:-dcr No. 103. 

d. Design of water system in relation to standards 
prescribed in Ceneral Order No. 10;. 

e. Replacement of mains. 
f. Procedures for bri~gin~ in ~ well, including 

tests for its production, ztobility, and 
efficiency; and procedures for designing 
and installing pumps and appurten",nces for 
optimum production of the well. 

7. Within ninety doys ofter the effective date of·thiz order 
Ridgecrest shall submit to the Commission. a report, countersigned 
by the r~gistered professional engineer, setting forth with respect 
to each item listed in Ordering Paragraph 6 its plans for modifica­
tion of its practices, procedures, and water system to meet the e requiremC:'lts and stnndards" of Cenerol Order No.. 103 and· other accepted 
e:'lginecring standards. The report shall itemize e~ch such rnodi£ico­
~ion, and cstimotcd cost th<:!reof, ;).nd the estimated time within which 
t.he modificat.ion will be a.ccomplishcd. Any subsequent changes in 
t.he· practices, procedures, and water system mod:i.fications set 
forth in the report may be made only after 3pproval by the 
CO~T.is::;ion upon written request countcrsiencd by the professional 
engineer. 

S. Ridgecrest sholl implement the modi~icntions in pr~cticc::;, 
procedures, and water system set forth in its report, ond it shall 
not u:'lcertake any modificotion:-; or additional construction other than 
as set forth in the report except as may be necessary for emergency 
repairs to the water system without the prior approval by the 
Corr.:ni ss i on. 

9. Ridgecrest shall odd no new customers outside of its 
present certificated areas until further order of the Commission. 

-16-
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Ridgecrest may serve new customers within its certificated areas 
u?On approval of an advice letter $ctting forth the fuct (zupportcd 
by engineering computations) that each new customer will receive 
service which meets or exceeds Ccncral Ordor No. 103 standDrd~. 

10. Except as modified herein, the requirements set 
forth in DeciSion No. 87224, as modified by Decision No. 87)+76, 

are rescinded. 
The Executive Director .. shall cause a copy of thi~ order 

t.o be served \:open Ridgecrest and the effective date of this order 

.. 

shall be thirty days after completion of such service. . 
Dated at Sa:A~~ , Coliforni:l, this 'J.?tJ:. 

day of NOVEMBER , 197$. 
1/ 


